

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**C.M.P. No. 1010 of 2023**

Sk. Samad ..... Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Chaudhari Sahu and Ors. .... Opp. Parties

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Akashdeep, Advocate  
-----

**04/Dated:21<sup>st</sup> June, 2024**

Defect No.8 stands ignored for the present.

**I.A. No.2167 of 2024**

2. This Interlocutory Application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner for adding/incorporating the name of the Appellant No.1 namely Sheikh Nathu @ Safruddin and Respondent No.5 namely Babu Lal of the connected S.A No.347 of 2003 as party in the present Civil Miscellaneous Petition as respondent nos.7 and 8.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that due to inadvertence he could not implead Appellant No.1 namely Sheikh Nathu @ Safruddin and Respondent No.5 namely Babu Lal as party in this Civil Miscellaneous Petition and hence they may be directed to impleaded as Respondent no.7 and Respondent no.8.

4. In view of the submission made above, the prayer for adding Appellant No.1 namely Sheikh Nathu @ Safruddin and Respondent No.5 namely Babu Lal of the connected S.A No.347 of 2003 as party Respondent no.7 and Respondent no.8 in the present Civil Miscellaneous Petition is allowed.

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to incorporate the name of Appellant No.1 namely Sheikh Nathu @ Safruddin and Respondent No.5 namely Babu Lal of the connected S.A No.347 of 2003 as Respondent no.7 and Respondent no.8 in the

present Civil Miscellaneous Petition by red ink within one week from today.

6. Thus, I.A. No.2167 of 2024 is allowed and stands disposed of.

**C.M.P. No.1010 of 2023**

7. Issue notice to the opposite parties in the matter of limitation (I.A. No.7783 of 2023) as well as admission by registered post with A/D as well as ordinary process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks from today.

8. Put up this case after six weeks.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**